
FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT  

BY AND BETWEEN 

THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT 

AND 

GRIFFIN HOSPITAL 

 

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT, with an effective date of May 1, 2021 (hereinafter, the 

“Amendment”), is made and entered into by and between the State of Connecticut (the “State”) 

Office of the State Comptroller (the “Comptroller”) and Griffin Hospital (hereinafter “Griffin” or 

the “Contractor,” and together with the Comptroller, the “Parties”) to modify the Agreement 

between the State and Griffin dated July 31, 2020 (the “Agreement”) to provide terms for 

payment of testing services performed by Contractor at its community testing site in Derby, 

Connecticut. 

 

WITNESSETH: 

 

WHEREAS, the State and the Contractor agree to amend certain provisions of the 

Agreement as provided by section 7B “Amendments” of the Agreement; and  

 

WHEREAS, the State and the Contractor agree on the need to vaccinate state employees 

for COVID-19 consistent with the State of Connecticut’s vaccination plan and prioritization; and 

 

WHEREAS, the State and Contractor executed a Third Amendment to the Agreement 

effective December 29, 2020 for Contractor to provide COVID-19 vaccination services for state 

employees per the direction of the State; and 

 

WHEREAS, Contractor has performed vaccination services in accordance with the terms 

and conditions in the Agreement and the Third Amendment; and 

 

WHEREAS, the State and Contractor agreed to payment rates in the Third Amendment 

for the vaccination services performed by Contractor; and 

 

WHEREAS, the State and Contractor wish to clarify the payment rates for the 

vaccination services performed by Contractor as of December 29, 2020; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agreement is amended as follows: 

 

1. Exhibit C, Section K of the Third Amendment to the Agreement is hereby replaced with 

the following: 

 

K.  Payment – The State shall pay Contractor for each dose of COVID-19 vaccine that 

Contractor administers pursuant to any Statement of Work executed by the Parties. 

i.   The State shall pay Contractor $38.39 per dose to administer any single-dose 

COVID-19 vaccine. 

ii.  The State shall pay Contractor $32.66 per dose to administer any COVID-19 

vaccine requiring a series of 2 doses. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F8BC39A-A9DC-4258-85B7-4824362F0145



 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment effective as of the 

date first set forth above. 

 

Griffin Hospital 
 
 
By: _____________________________________ 

Patrick Charmel 
President/CEO 
 

Date: ___________________________________ 
 
 
Office of the State Comptroller 

 
By: ______________________________________ 

Kevin Lembo 
Comptroller of the State of Connecticut 
 

Date:____________________________________ 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F8BC39A-A9DC-4258-85B7-4824362F0145

5/18/2021 | 9:49 AM PDT

5/18/2021 | 1:35 PM EDT


		2021-05-18T10:39:16-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




